residential apartments in the said land. 

7. For the purpose of the aforesaid allotment, the consortium was 

initially required to deposit an amount of Rs.12,34,95,409/- of which, the 

plaintiff and defendant No. 21 had contributed an amount of Rs. 

9,95,95,409/- (Rupees Nine Crore, Ninety-Five Lakh, Ninety-Five 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Nine only). The consortium was required to 

pay a further amount of Rs. 13,73,54,631/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Seventy-

Three Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty-One only) to 

defendant No. 25. 

8. Defendants No. 1 to 4, through their company Real Gains 

Infrastructure Pvt Ltd agreed to grant an unsecured loan of Rs.10,00,000/- 

(Rupees Ten Crore only) for the aforesaid project. Under the terms of the 

said arrangement, Real Gains Infrastructure Pvt Ltd was to extend loans of 

Rs. 25,00,000/- each (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh each) to the plaintiff and 

defendant No. 21, and Rs. 9,50,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore and Fifty Lakh) 

to defendant No. 5. However, the plaintiff claims that Real Gains 

Infrastructure Pvt Ltd only disbursed Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Lakh) each to the plaintiff and defendant No. 21, and Rs. 4,50,00,000/- 

(Rupees Four Crore and Fifty Lakh) to defendant No. 5. The balance of Rs. 

5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore) was unpaid.  

9. As per the terms of the arrangement, defendants No. 1 to 4 were also 

appointed as additional directors at the defendant No. 5 company as part of 

the said arrangement.

[...]

Agreement seem to be heavily lopsided and against the plaintiff and 

defendant No. 21; by virtue of the aforesaid instruments, the plaintiff and 

defendant No. 21, being the original promoters of defendant No.5, were 

excluded from the aforesaid development project, despite having invested an 

amount of Rs. 9,95,95,409/- (Rupees Nine Crore, Ninety-Five Lakh, Ninety-

Five Thousand, Four Hundred and Nine only). The said position supports 

the case of the plaintiff that there did not exist any consensus ad-idem 

between the parties with respect to the terms thereof.  

13. Under these circumstances, there is no impediment in invoking the 

powers under Order VIII Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.